*Corresponding author. Email: Info@it-asu.edu.eg
Research Article
Wheelchair Control Using Finger Gestures IoT-Based Arduino
Rana Ali Salim
1,*,
1 faculty of computer and information science , Ain Shams university, Cairo, Egypt.
ARTICLE INFO
Article History

wireless wheelchair control system. It combines hardware, software, and sensor integration, allowing for customization
and expansion based on specific requirements
Funding
No institutional affiliations or sponsorship agreements are mentioned in the paper, indicating a lack of external funding.
Conflicts Of Interest
The author's affiliations, financial relationships, or personal interests do not present any conflicts in the research.
Acknowledgment
The author acknowledges the institution for the intellectual resources and academic guidance that significantly enriched
this research.
References
[1] K. Saha, M. M. Hossain, M. A. Hossain, and M. A. Karim, "Wireless Control of Wheelchair Using Flex Sensor,"
2018 International Conference on Networking, Systems and Security (NSysS), Dhaka, Bangladesh, 2018, pp. 1-5.
doi: 10.1109/NSysS.2018.8579973.
[2] A. I. A. Shah, N. A. Aziz, A. R. A. Bakar, and M. F. M. Rusli, "Wireless Wheelchair Control System Using Flex
Sensor and RF Module," 2017 IEEE Conference on Systems, Process and Control (ICSPC), Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia, 2017, pp. 39-43. doi: 10.1109/SPC.2017.8306109.
   Salim, Babylonian Journal of Internet of Things Vol.2024, 137–150
150
[3] M. A. Afifi, N. A. Aziz, M. A. Bakar, A. R. A. Bakar, M. F. M. Rusli, and Z. Z. Abidin, "Wireless Wheelchair
System Using Flex Sensor and Accelerometer," 2017 IEEE Conference on Systems, Process and Control (ICSPC),
Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, 2017, pp. 32-38. doi: 10.1109/SPC.2017.8306108.
[4] S. S. Bhat and K. R. Pai, "Wireless Gesture Controlled Wheelchair Using Arduino," 2017 International Conference
on Innovations in Information, Embedded and Communication Systems (ICIIECS), Coimbatore, India, 2017, pp. 1-
5. doi: 10.1109/ICIIECS.2017.8275872.
[5] H. U. Arifin, H. Kurniawan, and I. Harjoko, "Wireless Wheelchair Control System Using Flex Sensor and
Bluetooth Module," 2018 1st International Conference on Engineering and Applied Sciences (ICOEAS),
Yogyakarta, Indonesia, 2018, pp. 1-6. doi: 10.1109/ICOEAS.2018.8613543.
[6] S. B. Gavhale, A. S. Joshi, S. S. Kulkarni, and R. S. Nehete, "Wireless Control of Wheelchair Using Arduino
and Flex Sensor," 2019 International Conference on Smart Systems and Inventive Technology (ICSSIT),
Tirunelveli, India, 2019, pp. 428-432. doi: 10.1109/ICSSIT47378.2019.8987908.
[7] N. R. Hakim, S. A. Islam, and M. S. Hasan, "Wireless Gesture Controlled Wheelchair Using Flex
Sensors and Arduino," 2018 International Conference on Robotics, Electrical and Signal Processing
Techniques (ICREST), Dhaka, Bangladesh, 2018, pp. 496-500. doi: 10.1109/ICREST.2018.8374997.
[8] R. B. Fatima, F. M. Ahmed, and S. H. Shah, "Wireless Control of Wheelchair Using Arduino and Flex
Sensors," 2018 3rd International Conference on Computing, Mathematics and Engineering Technologies
(iCoMET), Sukkur, Pakistan, 2018, pp. 1-6. doi: 10.1109/ICOMET.2018.8371404.
[9] S. S. Bhat and K. R. Pai, "Design and Development of Wireless Gesture Controlled Wheelchair Using
Arduino," 2017 International Conference on Energy, Communication, Data Analytics and Soft
Computing (ICECDS), Chennai, India, 2017, pp. 3267-3271. doi: 10.1109/ICECDS.2017.8382501.
[10] S. S. Bhat and K. R. Pai, "Wireless Gesture Controlled Wheelchair Using Arduino," International Journal
of Engineering and Technology (IJET), vol. 9, no. 6, pp. 2225-2229, Dec. 2017. doi:
10.21817/ijet/2017/v9i6/170906259.
[11] A. B. Bhagat, S. R. Jadhav, and S. K. Shinde, "Wireless Gesture Controlled Wheelchair Using Flex
Sensor and Arduino," 2018 International Conference on Inventive Research in Computing Applications
(ICIRCA), Coimbatore, India, 2018, pp. 1-4. doi: 10.1109/ICIRCA.2018.8597272.
[12] N. R. Hakim, S. A. Islam, and M. S. Hasan, "Wireless Gesture Controlled Wheelchair Using Flex
Sensors and Arduino," 2018 International Conference on Robotics, Electrical and Signal Processing
Techniques (ICREST), Dhaka, Bangladesh, 2018, pp. 496-500. doi: 10.1109/ICREST.2018.8374997.
[13] S. S. Bhat and K. R. Pai, "Wireless Gesture Controlled Wheelchair Using Arduino," 2017 International
Conference on Innovations in Information, Embedded and Communication Systems (ICIIECS),
Coimbatore, India, 2017, pp. 1-5. doi: 10.1109/ICIIECS.2017.8275872.
[14] H. U. Arifin, H. Kurniawan, and I. Harjoko, "Wireless Wheelchair Control System Using Flex Sensor
and Bluetooth Module," 2018 1st International Conference on Engineering and Applied Sciences
(ICOEAS), Yogyakarta, Indonesia, 2018, pp. 1-6. doi: 10.1109/ICOEAS.2018.8613543.
[15] F. W. Yap, S. M. Sapuan, and S. S. Jamaludin, "Wireless Gesture Control for Wheelchair Navigation,"
2016 IEEE International Conference on Automatic Control and Intelligent Systems (I2CACIS),
Selangor, Malaysia, 2016, pp. 1-6. doi: 10.1109/I2CACIS.2016.7886200.